
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

21 January 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, HOUSING AND PLANNING will 

be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on TUESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2019 at 
7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

5.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 
November 2018 and the Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
December 2018.

3 - 14

6.  Expansion of Use of Powers contained within the Antisocial Behaviour, 
Crime & Policing Act 2014

15 - 32

7.  Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 33 - 68

8.  Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning Work 
Programme

69 - 70



9.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.

To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning: Councillors 
N Walker (Chairman), M Hersey (Vice-Chair), A Barrett-Miles, E Belsey, R Cherry, 
P Coote, S Ellis, S Hatton, C Hersey, C Holden, A Jones, E Matthews, A Watts Williams, 
J Wilkinson and P Wyan

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019



Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Community, Housing and Planning held on 21 November 2018

from 7:00 p.m. to 8.53 p.m.

Present: Councillors: Neville Walker (Chairman) 
Margaret Hersey (Vice-Chairman) 

Andrew Barrett-Miles* Sue Hatton Anthony Watts Williams*
Edward Belsey Chris Hersey John Wilkinson
Richard Cherry Colin Holden Peter Wyan
Phillip Coote Anne Jones
Sandy Ellis Edward Matthews*

*Absent

Also Present: Councillor Mockford, Councillor Whittaker, Councillor Forbes and Councillor 
Andrew Lea.

Also Present (Cabinet Members): Councillor Andrew MacNaughton and Councillor Norman 
Webster.

1. SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEE -   COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4.

Councillor Mockford substituted for Councillor Anthony Watts Williams. Councillor Forbes 
substituted for Councillor Matthews.

2. APOLOGIES.

Apologies were received from Councillor Watts Williams, Councillor Matthews and 
Councillor Barrett-Miles.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

Councillor Jones and Councillor Lea declared an interest relating to the highways element 
of item 6 as they are Members of West Sussex County Council.

4. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Committee held on 12 September and 25 September 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.

None.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 3

Agenda Item 5



6. SITE ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT – SITE SELECTION PAPER 
2 – METHODOLOGY FOR SITE SELECTION

Lois Partridge, Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy and Economy introduced the 
report which sets out the proposed Site Selection Methodology, the latest step towards 
preparing the Site Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD), which will allocate 
sites to provide the residual housing requirement of approximately 2,500 homes. She 
highlighted the work that has led to the production of this Methodology, as set out on p.14 
of the report and noted that Officers had consulted with the Site Allocations Working 
Group, the Mid Sussex Developer Liaison Group, neighbouring authorities and Town and 
Parish Councils who were all asked to submit comments. 11 responses were received and 
Appendix 2 sets out the comments made, and identifies where these have resulted in
[...]
ong quality control methods in place. The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
reiterated that the Scrutiny Committee played a vital part of the quality control and noted 
that if the Methodology highlighted sites that were equal, there is the further option to drill 
down to the Neighbourhood Plans for guidance on which to choose.

The Chairman acknowledged the committee’s appreciation of the Officers and Working 
Group for their work in developing the Methodology. He took Members to the 
recommendations as set out in the report, which were agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

The Committee;

(i) Considered and commented on the proposed Site Selection Methodology;
(ii) Authorises the Divisional Leader for Planning and the Economy, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Planning, to make any further necessary minor 
amendments to the proposed methodology, if required;

(iii) Noted the Site Allocations Development Plan Document will seek to allocate up to 
2,500 dwellings, in accordance with District Plan policyDP4; and

(iv) Noted the work programme.

7. AIR QUALITY  

Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report, noting that the air quality 
management area remains in force, as the NO2 levels at Stonepound Crossroads exceed 
the air quality objective of 40ug/m3. He confirmed that the table in Appendix A is missing 
information. The orange line relates to Lewes Road, East Grinstead, and the bottom blue 
line relates to South Road, Haywards Heath. 

Discussion was held on whether the Council can do more to reduce pollution levels. It was 
noted that it is a complex issue as new evidence and guidance is continually provided on 
the health effects of various pollutants. The Council is following a holistic approach in line 
with the Governments clean air policy and has taken steps to implement changes in Mid 
Sussex, including introducing a new policy that states Taxi’s cannot be older than 10 
years. The Licensing Committee will also be considering t
[...]
est practice. 

Members discussed the option of putting in place construction traffic management plans to 
resolve concerns at the Ham Fields Development, and the subject of planting tree 
replacements for every tree cut down on new construction sites. Planning conditions could 
be used to provide mitigation in the form of additional planting if appropriate. Members 
also requested that information be provided in Mid Sussex Matters to update the public on 
air quality issues in the District, and the interventions made by the Council to make a 
difference.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation as set out in the report, which was 
agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

The Committee;

Endorsed the approach of the Council on Air Quality.

8. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY

Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report, noting that the committee is 
asked to recommend the policy is considered for approval by Council. In response to a 
Member’s query, he agreed to look into whether any consultation has taken place with the 
Southern Landlords Association.

The policy was welcomed by Members. The Cabinet Member for Community confirmed 
that the Council will be active in enforcement were landlords provide unsatisfactory and 
unsafe housing. The Solicitor to the Council confirmed that more resources are expected 
to be put into Housing in the Environmental Health department to assist in the 
enforcement of the policy.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 7



 The Chairman took Members to the recommendations as set out in the report, which were 
agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

The Committee:

Endorsed the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy contained in Appendix 1 and 
recommends it is considered for approval by Council.

9. WORK PROGRAMME

Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report and informed Members that an 
extra meeting of the Scrutiny Committee had been scheduled for 18 December 2018 to 
consider the use of the emergency runway at Gatwick Airport.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation as set out in the report, which was 
agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of the report.

10. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None. 

Chairman.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 8



Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee for 
Community, Housing and Planning and Leader, Resources and 

Economic Growth held on 18 December 2018
from 7:00 p.m. to 8.12 p.m.

Present: Councillors: Neville Walker (Chairman) 
Linda Stockwell (Vice-Chairman) 

Andrew Barrett-Miles* Chris Hersey Peter Reed*
Edward Belsey* Margaret Hersey Linda Stockwell
Margaret Belsey* Colin Holden Colin Trumble
Richard Cherry Anne Jones Anthony Watts Williams
Rod Clarke Jacqui Landriani John Wilkinson
Phillip Coote Andrew Lea* Rex Whittaker*
Ruth de Mierre Gordon Marples* Peter Wyan
Tony Dorey Edward Matthews
Sandy Ellis Norman Mockford*
Sue Hatton* Geoff Rawlinson

*Absent

Also Present: Cllr Bradbury and Cllr Moore.

Also Present (as Cabinet Members): Cllr McNaughton and Cllr Webster.

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor Stockwell nominated Cllr Walker as Chairman of this meeting of the Joint 
Committees. This was seconded by Councillor M. Hersey. There were no further 
nominations and Councillor Walker was duly elected. 

RESOLVED

Councillor Walker was elected as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the duration of this 
meeting.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

The Chairman nominated Cllr Stockwell as Vice-Chairman and this was seconded by 
Councillor De Mierre. 

RESOLVED

Councillor Stockwell was elected as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee for the duration 
of this meeting.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 9



3. SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEE -   COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4

Councillor Bradbury substituted for Councillor Mockford. Councillor Moore substituted for 
Councillor E Belsey. 

4. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Mockford, Councillor Edward Belsey, Cllr 
Margaret Belsey, Councillor Barrett Miles, Councillor Marples, Councillor Whittaker, 
Councillor Reed, Councillor Andrew Lea, Councillor Hatton, Councillor Wall, Councillor 
Ash-Edwards and Councillor Llewellyn-Burke.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

None.

6. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.

None.

7. MSDC RESPONSE TO GATWICK AIRPORT DRAFT MASTERPLAN 2018

The Chairman noted that Gatwick Airport Limited (GAL) is required to produce a new 
Masterplan every 5 years. The current masterplan was adopted in 2012, and the draft 
Masterplan proposes three options for growth, to 2032. The Committee has been 
convened to consider Mid Sussex District Council’s initial response to the draft 
Masterplan.
 
Lois Partridge, Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy and Economy introduced the 
report and took Members through the options, set out mechanisms to engage in the future, 
and described the Council’s proposed response. The Masterplan sets out the plan for the 
next five years and includes three growth options which look 5-15 years ahead to 2032. 
She noted that there has been significant growth at the airport since the last plan was 
adopted in 2012. The National Policy Statement has also confirmed the Government’s 
intention to proceed with a third runway at Heathrow, and the Government has published 
its guidance for airports other than Heathrow.  

The Business Unit Leader confirmed that the Council’s response supports the principle of 
sustainable growth at Gatwick Airport however the current plan is not supported by a 
strong evidence base in a number of key areas. The three options presented are not 
mutually exclusive, and there could be significant cumulative impacts of more than one 
option coming forward. The 
[...]
rport Community Trust’s unaudited statement 2017 which indicated that over the past 
two years £192,000 and £195,000 had been paid to surrounding communities. However, 
East Grinstead was only listed as receiving £8,200 in 2016 and nothing in 2017, with no 
mention of payments to any of the villages in the north of the District. He referred to the 
fact that the foundation supports a number of 3rd sector organisations that do mitigate 
against the negative impacts of the airport in terms of pollution and health, which is 
important. However he felt that compared to the figures quoted in the GAL proposal, the 
payments to communities in Mid Sussex were relatively small.

The Chairman acknowledged that it was crucial to seek the views of the Scrutiny 
Committees in preparing the Council’s response. He also put on record the Committee’s 
appreciation of the work which had gone into preparing a good initial response. He took 
Members to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED
The Scrutiny Committees for Communities, Housing and Planning and for
Leader, Resources and Economic Growth:

(i.)  Considered and commented on the draft consultation response;

(ii.)  Authorised the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
make any further necessary minor amendments to the draft consultation response; 

and

(iii.)  Noted the likely next steps in the process.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None. 

Meeting closed at 8.12pm

Chairman.  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 13



This page is intentionally left blank



EXPANSION OF USE OF POWERS CONTAINED WITHIN THE ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR, CRIME & POLICING ACT 2014

Report of: Head of Corporate Resources
Contact Officer: Kate Wilson – BUL Community Services, Policy & Performance
Email: kate.wilson@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477421
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny 
[...]
can be found later in this report.   

6. Whilst the Council is able to use the powers unilaterally, it is important to acknowledge 
that any decision to use the powers will typically be taken in consultation with Sussex 
Police and other relevant agencies. 

7. Adoption and/or expansion of the powers is not a panacea for resolving all crime and 
anti-social behaviour in the District, however, they are an important tool in helping the 
Council work with statutory partners to respond to the most persistent, unreasonable and 
impactful behaviours in the community. By their nature, these cases can involve 
individuals with complex and challenging needs and it is important to find balance in the 
approach to resolution. 

1 MSDC. (2014). ‘Fixed Penalty Notice Expansion’. October 20 2014. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:kate.wilson@midsussex.gov.uk


Recommendations 

8. Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing & Planning is asked to recommend to 
Cabinet to;

 Note the contents of this report and agree to adopt the additional powers under the 
ASBCP Act 2014 for the uses specified. 

 Approve delegation of authority to specified officers to use those powers. 
 Approve authorisation to further extend the scope of the powers to be at the 

discretion of the relevant Head of Service.

Introduction

9. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (ASBCP) received royal assent 
on 13 March 2014. The aim of the Act was to provide simpler and more effective powers 
to deal with anti-social behaviour (ASB), and to enable victims and communities to have 
more control over the way in which their complaints were handled2. 

10. Since the introduction of the legislation, MSDC has adopted a range of powers under the 
Act for issues such as dog control. It is now proposed that these powers be expanded to 
assist with tackling a wider range of ASB issues that have been encountered in the 
District over the
[...]
d be utilised for in Mid Sussex include:
 Car cruising/Anti-Social Vehicle Use (an issue currently being encountered in 

Burgess Hill).
 ASB and nuisance behaviour by Children & Young People (there has been an 

increase in this type of ASB in Burgess Hill & Hassocks over the past 12 months).

24.  A breach of the order is immediately criminal in nature and could lead to a fine (via 
Fixed Penalty Notice), and/or confiscation of relevant items and / or a prosecution with 
custodial sentence.

Community Protection Notice (CPN)
 
25. Community Protection Notices are designed to have a broad use and should focus on 

how victims and communities are affected.  

26. CPNs have replaced Litter Clearing Notices and Defacement & Removal Notices, and 
can be issued to anyone above the age of 16. Over the past 18 months, they have been 
successfully utilised by several Local Authorities (see case studies). In order for a CPN 
to be issued, one of the designated authorities must be satisfied on reasonable grounds 
that the conduct of the individual or organisation is;

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 17



 having a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality;
 persistent or continuing in nature; and
 unreasonable 

23.   These ‘tests’ must be considered on a case by case basis. 

24.  It is proposed that the use of the powers will be brought in on a phased approach, 
which will commence with the enforcement of; 

 General nuisance & anti-social behaviour in public places 
 Bonfires
 Rodent infestations
 Untidy gardens

25. This will then progress to use for other environmental ASB issues as appropriate. It is 
recommended that authorisation to extend the scope of the powers be at the discretion 
of the relevant Head of Service.

26. CPNs follow a phased process which starts with the issuing of a Community Protection 
Warning (CPW), which sets out conditions that must be adhered to. The CPW can 
usually be impose
[...]
iven authority by the Council to operate using 
the relevant legislation.

50. Current authorised officers are within outdoor services, community safety and 
environmental protection; albeit this authorisation relates to the issuing of FPN’s. With 
the expansion of powers other Council officers and teams could benefit from being 
authorised to use new powers.

51. It is recommended that authorisation to use new powers is applied to appropriate staff in 
community safety, legal services, environmental protection, planning enforcement and 
housing services, at the discretion of the relevant Head of Service.

Training

52. Senior Council Officers & Sussex Police colleagues recently attended a facilitated 
session with David Armstrong, Mallard Consultancy, pertaining to the use of the 
additional powers. Further training will be delivered by Mallard Consultancy to front line 
colleagues when the powers are ready to be used operationally. 

Policy Context

53. The contents of this report support the Council’s corporate priority of supporting Strong 
and Resilient Communities7 through effective enforcement of Anti-Social Behaviour. 

54.  The use of the powers will align with MSDC’s Enforcement Concordat8 (See Appendix 
B).

Next Steps

7 MSDC. (2017). Corporate Plan and Budget  2017/2018. Mid Sussex District Council.
8 MSDC. (1998). Enforcement Concordat. Mid Sussex District Council. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 21



55. The use of the powers will be brought in on a phased approach, which will commence 
with the enforcement of general nuisance & ASB, progressing to the use for 
environmental ASB issues that are deemed to be having a detrimental effect on the 
quality of life of those in the locality; is persistent or continuing in nature; and is 
unreasonable. It is recommended that authorisation to extend the scope of the powers 
be at the discretion of the relevant Head of Service.

56. Should the Council introduce these a
[...]
ontrol offences only.

The Council issues Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for a range of 
environmental ASB. 

The Council is to extend the use of powers contained within ASBCP Act 
2014

The Council is planning to work with Sussex Police and other key 
partners to expand the use of powers

There is a lack of information about the characteristic of those to whom 
powers have been used as numbers are low and equalities information 
is not recorded.

Training will be provided to the additional officers who will be 
authorised to use the powers. The training will emphasise the 
importance of using the correct procedure, taking into account 
equality issues.

Equalities data will be recorded to assess the impact of these 
changes

4. Signing off this assessment and action plan

Signature ………………………………………………………………… Date ……………………………………..
Person undertaking the assessment

Signature ………………………………………………………………… Date ……………………………………..
Head of Service

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for C
om

m
unity, H

ousing and P
lanning - 29 January 2019

32



STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)

Purpose of Report

1. On 28th September 2018, Scrutiny Committee for Communities, Housing and Planning 
received a report on a proposed draft revised Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) and a draft guidance note on the use of Planning Performance Agreements 
(PPAs). The Committee resolved to ask the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
to approve the documents as suitable for public consultation in Autumn 2018.

2. This report provides a summary of the outcome of the consultation and proposals for 
minor changes to the SCI. The Committee is asked to recommend to Council that the 
SCI is adopted in accordance with the legislation and that the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning approves the Guidance Note on PPAs for publication on the 
Council’s website.

Summary

3. This report:

a) Describes the consultation undertaken on the draft SCI and Guidance Note on 
PPAs; and

b) Provides a summary of consultee responses and minor changes to the SCI 
which are proposed. 

Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Committee:

(i) Considers the proposed changes to the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement in response to public consultation;

(ii) Considers the Guidance Note on PPAs and;

(iii) Recommends that:

a. The Council adopts the draft Statement of Community Involvement 
and 

b. The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approves Guidance 
on the use of Planning Performance Agreements for publication on 
the Council’s website. 

REPORT OF: DIVISIONAL LEADER FOR PLANNING AND ECONOMY
Contact Officer: Mike Bodkin

Email: mike.bodkin@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477488
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Communities, Housing and Planning 

Date of meeting: 29th January 2019

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 33

Agenda Item 7



Background: the Consultation Draft SCI

5. Members will recall that the Consultation Draft SCI and Guidance Note on PPAs were 
reported to this Scrutiny Committee at its meeting in September 2018.

6. Public consultation on the draft documents was carried out between Thursday 11th 
October and Thursday 22nd November 2018 in accordance with requirements of the 
SCI.

7. The following consultation media were used:

 Notification to the 250+ organisations and almost 150 interested persons 
on the Council’s planning policy email circulation list;

 Publication on the Council’s website; and

 Copies of the draft document were placed to view in public buildings across 
the District.

Responses to consultation

8. A total of five responses were received to the consultation. This low level of response 
is not atypical of such consultation exercises particularly given the relatively technical 
nature of the PPA Guidance Note.

9. A summary of the consultation responses is set out in Appendix 1 together with 
Officers’ responses to those comments. Two minor amendmen
[...]
e Scrutiny Committee 
for Leader, Resources and Economic 
Growth.

6 March 2019 Housing Allocation Scheme To seek the Committee's endorsement 
of a number of revisions to the Housing 
Allocation Scheme.

6 March 2019 Equalities and Diversity Scheme 
Annual Progress Report

To update Members on the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity Scheme.

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond,  Member Services Officer

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 69

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


Policy Context

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget.

Financial Implications

7. None.

Risk Management Implications

8. None.

Background Papers

None.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning - 29 January 2019 70


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2018 and the Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 18 December 2018.
	JointScrutiny181218

	6 Expansion of Use of Powers contained within the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014
	ASB Complaint breakdown
	MSDC Enforcement Concordat
	Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
	Consultation Responses
	Revised version of the SCI with proposed changes annotated as tracked changes
	Guidance on Planning Performance Agreements
	Planning Performance Agreements front cover 2018
	20180824 PPA public consultation version


	8 Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Housing and Planning

held on Tuesday, 29th January, 2019
from 7.00 pm - 7.53 pm

Present: N Walker (Chairman)
M Hersey (Vice-Chair)

E Belsey
R Cherry
S Ellis

C Hersey
C Holden
E Matthews

A Watts Williams
J Wilkinson
M Binks

Absent: Councillors A Barrett-Miles, P Coote, S Hatton, A Jones and 
P Wyan

Also Present:

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor Binks substituted for Councillor Hatton.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Barrett-Miles, Coote, Hatton, Jones and 
Wyan.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

5. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
21 NOVEMBER 2018 AND THE JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 
DECEMBER 2018. 

The minutes of the Committee held on 21 November 2018 and the joint Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 18 December 2018 were agreed as correct records and 
signed by the Chairman.

6. EXPANSION OF USE OF POWERS CONTAINED WITHIN THE ANTISOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR, CRIME & POLICING ACT 2014 



The Chairman highlighted para 16 of the report and reminded Members that this was 
an expansion of powers already held by the Council.  He thanked the officer for the 
flowcharts which helped to explain the issue of Community Protection Notices (CPN) 
and Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO). 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance 
introduced the report. The Business Unit Leader commented that the Council was 
only using some of the powers of the Act and it was not the Council’s responsibility to 
be a police force but to use their powers where it was appropriate to do so.  Members 
were advised that this was not a quick fix or a solution for all Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) and the Council would continue to work with their statutory partners, i.e. 
Police.  

Members discussed whether the use of CPNs would be the appropriate action to 
take for ASB issues, if there were issues all across Mid Sussex, what support was 
available for abusers and their families and how the success would be measured.  
The Business Unit Leader commented that the powers would be used in a measured 
and proportionate manner in line with the guidance; however ASB usually stops once 
a Community Protection Warning has been issued.  If required the matter could be 
escalated by issuing a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) on a person or a body whether 
they had an active or passive role in the behaviour and only a delegated and trained 
officer could escalate the matter with a FPN.  She noted that if a FPN is breached 
then the matter would be reviewed by a Magistrate.   

Minors and family members would be offered support from various agencies and a 
Mid Sussex Anti-Social Behaviour Risk Assessment Conference (ASBRAC) should 
be held fortnightly to assess the requirements and monitor each breach. The success 
of expansion of powers would be assessed annually.  

The Business Unit Leader advised that any comments regarding the provision of 
Police Wardens should be directed to the Town Council and the powers could be 
expanded to other agencies and training would be offered.  The agencies would all 
work in the same way and share information. She noted that Empowering 
Communities Inclusion and Neighbourhood Management System (ECINS) is a 
national database and some agencies have access and confirmed that it is used by 
the Police and British Transport Police.  With regard to pressures on budgets the Mid 
Sussex work closely with the Task and Finish Group. 

In response to a question the Business Unit Leader advised Members that landlords 
would be at the Mid Sussex Anti-Social Behaviour Risk Assessment Conference 
(ASBRAC) meetings and they could apply to a Magistrate for a CPN once a criminal 
conviction was received.  Norman Webster, Cabinet Member for Community 
acknowledged that some Housing Associations do evict tenants but this is the 
ultimate sanction after all other avenues have been exhausted.  He noted that some 
complex issues take a while to resolve and agencies should always be mindful of the 
circumstances.

Members also discussed the time frame to escalate issues, how the public would be 
made aware of the Council’s expanded powers, whether the extended powers cover 
front and back gardens and queried actions regarding noise issues.  

The Business Unit Leader confirmed that the public would be advised of the 
extended powers as part of an educational process and that alone might prevent 
some issues and a 30 day consultation involving the public, police and police crime 
office must take place before any PSPOs are put in place.



Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council noted that planning officers can serve a Section 
215 notice if untidy front gardens are detrimental to the street scene.  He also 
confirmed that Environmental Health would act on noise issues.

The Members were advised that with car cruising the actions of the congregated car 
enthusiasts usually caused the problems, such as loud music and revving of engines.  

Norman Webster, Cabinet Member for Community stated that the expansion of 
powers was another tool the Council could use to address issues which had caused 
traffic congestion and deaths in other local authorities. He noted that 
parents/carers/guardians were responsible for minors and a FPN could be issued to 
them.  Using the services of various support agencies parents would be provided 
with the necessary skills to control the minor.

As there were no more questions, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations as set out in the report, which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee;

(i) Noted the contents of the report and agreed to adopt the additional powers 
under the ASBCP Act 2014 for the uses specified,

(ii) Approved delegation of authority to specified officers to use these powers,

(iii) Approved authorisation to further extend the scope of the powers to be at the 
discretion of the relevant Head of Service.

7. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI) 

Lois Partridge, the Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy and Economy 
introduced the report and noted that it is a legal requirement to update the Statement 
of Community Involvement (SCI) at least every five years.  The current SCI dates 
from 2011 and has been updated to ensure it complies with all national policy and 
guidance and the District Plan. It was noted that the draft went to public consultation 
in the autumn of 2018. Several responses proposed no changes and the adjustment 
to the wording on page 15 of appendix two encourages planning applicants to 
engage with Town or Parish Councils.  The Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy 
and Economy commented that the consultation included the Guidance on Planning 
Performance but no comments were received.  The SCI is not a statutory document 
but requires adopting by the Council to fulfil its legal compliance.  

In response to a Member’s question Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive 
confirmed that the Council was working towards adopting the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and could not do so until the Government had concluded 
their consultation.  

Andrew MacNaughton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted the 
comprehensive report and advised that the Council had to have an SCI or they could 
be challenged.  

The Chairman noted that only 5 responses were received and commended the highly 
qualified officers on their work. He advised Members that the Business Unit Leader 



for Planning Policy and Economy was leaving the Council and thanked her for her 
hard work. 

As there were no more questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations as set out in the report, which were agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

The Committee:

i) Considered the proposed changes to the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement in response to public consultation;

ii) Considered the Guidance Note on PPAs and;

Recommended that:

a) The Council adopts the draft Statement of Community Involvement and 

b) The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approves Guidance on the use 
of Planning Performance Agreements for publication on the Council’s website. 

8. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, HOUSING AND PLANNING WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman noted the tabled amended work programme.

Tom Clark, the Solicitor to the Council introduced the work programme and informed 
Members that the report on the conservation work would be presented at a future 
committee meeting.

The Chairman moved to the recommendation which was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED 

The Committee agreed the tabled work programme.

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.53 pm

Chairman


